Revoking an Order in Council Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 3rd day of June 1958

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 (5) of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council made on 26 October 1949 and published in the *Gazette*, 10 November 1949, Vol. III, page 2638, and affecting the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

						P	rea	
Block			Survey District			A.	R. P	
Waihaha	2с 1в			X, Russell		2	0 ()
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.								
(M.A.	21/3/1	89; D.O. 399	B.I.)) 				

Authorising the Auckland Harbour Board to Reclaim Land in Westhaven, Waitemata Harbour

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 11th day of June 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 175 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Auckland Harbour Board to reclaim from the sea at Westhaven, Waitemata Harbour, the land cross-hatched on plan marked M.D. 10404 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M. 4/4745)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 11th day of June 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

. . .

Amount

Local Authority and Name of Loan Co	onsented to £
Auckland City Council: Drainage Loan 1955,	~
£111,500	41,500
Auckland City Council: Purchase of Properties Loan 1958	150,000
Auckland City Council: Waterworks Feeder Mains	
Loan 1956, £410,000	80,000
Christchurch City Council: Pensioners' Cottages	
Loan 1958	24,050
Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage Board: Drain- age Extension Loan 1954, £250,000	40,000
Havelock North Borough Council: Water Supply	40,000
Loan 1958, £45,000	25,000
Lower Hutt City Council: Drainage Loan 1958	10,000
Lower Hutt City Council: Waterworks Loan 1958,	
£137,000	37,000
Manurewa Borough Council: Sewerage Loan 1955,	
£208,000	5,000
Nelson Hospital Board: Hospital Works Loan	220.000
1957, £620,000 North Canterbury Hospital Board: Loan No. 13,	320,000
1956, £1,260,000	310,000
Rotorua Borough Council: Motor Camp Develop-	510,000
ment Loan 1956	25,000
Thames Hospital Board: Hospital Works Loan	
1958, £123,000	83,000
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executiv	ve Council

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 3rd day of June 1958

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Amount Local Authority and Name of Loan Consented to £ Havelock North Borough Council: Sewer Exten-sions Loan 1958 Martinborough Borough Council: Water Meters 1,250 Loan 1958 Rangiora Borough Council: Sewer Extension Loan 1958 2,600 4,000 County Council: Worker's Dwelling Waimate Loan 1952 2,000

Wellington City Council: Aerodrome Development Loan No. 5, 1958 75.000 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Inglewood Borough Council Electric Lines Licence 1958

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 18th day of June 1958

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

LICENCE

LICENCE 1. This order may be cited as the Inglewood Borough Council Electric Lines Licence 1958. 2. Subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, the Inglewood Borough Council (hereinafter referred to as the licensee) is hereby authorised to lay, construct, put up, place, and use the electric lines described in the First Schedule hereto. 3. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935 shall be incorporated herein and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence. 4. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935, the Radio Interference Regulations 1934, and with all regulations made in amend-ment thereof or in substitution therefor, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence. 5. The systems of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f) of regulation 21–01 of the Elec-trical Supply Regulations 1935. 6. This licence shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the 31st day of March 1979. 7. The Orders in Council specified in the Second Schedule hereto authorising the licensee to erect and use electric lines, are hereby revoked.

are hereby revoked.

FIRST SCHEDULE

(1) Lines for the distribution and supply of electrical energy within the Borough of Inglewood as at present constituted.

(2) Electric lines leading from the boundary of the Borough of Inglewood as follows:

(a) To three houses, a cottage and various outbuildings all situated in Section 179:
(b) To a house and outbuildings situated in Sections 99 and

100.

All being situated in Block IV, Egmont Survey District, in the County of Inglewood, the said lines being more particu-larly delineated by means of green lines on the plan marked S.H.D. 481, deposited in the office of the State Hydro-electric Department at Wellington.

SECOND SCHEDULE

DEPEN IN COUNCIL DEVOICED

ORDERS IN COUNCIL REVOKED						
Dated	Gazette Reference					
4 December 1916	7 December 1916.					
12 October 1949	13 October 1949, p. 2432.					
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.						
(S.H.D. 10/69/1)						

COBHAM, Governor-General

Present: